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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

JAKUSKO LOCAL GOVERNMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER 2018

INTRODUCTION:

The Financial Statement of Jakusko Local Government and relevant
records for the operation of 2018 have been examined in accordance with the
provisions of the Financial Memorandum FM.39:1 which is also consistent with
the provisions of Sec.125(2) of the constitution of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria (1999).

The Annual financial statement was prepared in accordance with
Accounting policies and format adopted by the Federation Allocation
Committee (FAC) on the standardization of Federal, State and Local

Government Accounts in Nigeria.

SUBMISSION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

The Financial Statement of Jakusko Local Government for the year
ended 31° December, 2018 was submitted to me on the 12" September 2019.
The provisions of the FM.32:1 provides that, for prompt full and accurate
public accountability of Local Government Funds, accounts must be prepared
and balanced latest by 31 March of the preceding year operation.

The accounts were certified on 24" September, 2019 for all schedules of

statements as presented as could appear in the Appendix.



PREVIOUS AUDIT OBSERVATION:

The Audit reports for 2016/2017 were deliberated upon by the

legislative (PAC). Bellow observation from the 2016/2017 report was

further emphased.

1)

1)

10)

V)

Poor collection and accounting of Internal Generated Revenue and
overdependence on Federation allocation.

The observed non processing of financial records through observance
of Internal Audit process.

Absence of adequate observance of store accounting process which
has detrimental effects to efficient and transparent management of
resources.

Complete absence of Assets plants and inventory registers for
effective control of assets from premature lost.

The sum of 8900,000.00 was drawn as special imprest Advance in
the name of Lawan Zachi Mai Manu for repairs of borehole engines
which could not be observed effected and on seating of the House
plenary of 24™ March, 2020 recovery was resolved to be effected.

Administrative process is going on to ensure compliance.



(A)

(B)

AUDIT QUERIES 2018:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Correspondence ref No. LGAD/JK/INS/FIN/S/Vol.l dated 13 January

2020 refers:

a)

Unreturned revenue earning books worth 8222,500.00 for receipt
booklets with #2,500 per each. No acknowledgment could be
observed from the Local Government for remittance and recovery
not yet effected.

Unaccounted sum non remittance of proceed from Mass Transit
Busses worth N360,000.00 and there is no explanation could be
observed received from the Local Government and recoveries not yet
effected.

The council should ensure the sum on the tickets as it was observed

over due.

ADMIN DEPARTMENT:

1)

WRONG AND IRREGULAR PAYMENT
For the period under review, the sum of &8,391,796.00 was drawn

on 18 Nos. Payment Vouchers for which bellow observation were made.

OBSERVATION

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

The expenditure could not be observed subjected to any file records.
No attachment of details of expenditure could be observed.
Purposes of expenditure on PV 64, 65, 80 and 81 of July, P.V 2 of

November and PV. 100 of December could not be observed specified.



(iv) The item claimed supplied/purchased were not taken on charge into
store records neither returns of obsolete part contrary to the
provisions of FM. 14.
Details below:-
S/N NAME OF PAYEE DATE PV. CHQ. No. DEPT. PARTICULAR OF AMOUNT
No. PAYMENT )
1 No Payee 9/12/2018 60 00612511 Admin | Payment made for 221,000.00
purchase (4) four Tyres
and Rims
2 Baba Adamu | 9/12/2018 41 00612471 Admin | Payment made for 250,000.00
Maimalari (DPM) repairs of  Official
Vehicle
3 Baba Adam | 28/6/2018 56 00612460 Admin | Payment made for 50,000.00
Maimalari (DPM) repairs of  Official
Vehicle
4 Adamu Ibrahim 10/5/2018 67 00581861 Admin | Repairs of Vehicle 120,000.00
5 Alh. Abba Jakusko 16/7/2018 64 00612460 Admin | No purpose 120,000.00
6 Samaila Engineer 16/7/2018 65 00612460 Admin | No purpose 50,000.00
7 Alh. Adamu Musa 17/7/2018 71 00612461 Admin | Entertainment and 300,000.00
hospitality
8 No Payee 17/7/2018 74 00612461 Admin | Repair of Army Patrol 350,000.00
Vehicle
9 No Payee 18/7/2018 76 00612462 Admin | Repairs of official Vehicle 200,000.00
10 No Payee 30/7/2018 80 | 00612463 Admin | No purpose 500,000.00
11 No Payee 30/7/2018 81 | 00612463 Admin | No purpose 400,000.00
12 No Payee 28/9/2018 74 | 00612489 Admin | Purchase of sacks 200,000.00
13 No Payee 1/11/2018 2 00612501 Admin 200,000.00
14 Baba Adam | 13/12/2018 63 006125011 | Admin | Final payment for 100,000.00
Maimalari (DPM) repairs of Vehicles and
purchase of (4) Tyres
15 No Payee 14/12/2018 7 00612513 Admin | Purchase of two (2) 200,000.00
Tyres
16 No Payee 19/12/2018 77 00612513 Admin | Repairs of Hilux LG 07 100,000.00
Jakusko
17 No Payee 28//12/2018 100 | 00612530 Admin | No purpose 180,000.00
18 | Yamato Nig. Ltd. 4/4/2018 1 Admin | Supply of Education 4,850,796.00
Materials
TOTAL N8,391,796.00
The expenditure could not be certified genuinely made, hence recovery be
effected.




I1)  MISSING PAYMENT VOUCHERS WORTH #190,000.00

Below listed Payment Vouchers for the sum of &190,000.00 could

not be submitted for Audit certification which could be called missing or

not prepared at all when the funds were drawn.

Details of these Payment Vouchers from Cashbook entry is present below: -

S/N | NAME OF PAYEE PV/DATE PURPOSES AMOUNT
&
1 Ligali A. Dugu 3 of January Purchase of Tyres 50,000.00
2 Falmata Musa 63 of February | Payment of contribution 70,000.00
3 Hon. Mati Yakubu 17 of April Replenishment of Imprest 25,000.00
4 Baba Adam Maimalari 59 of April Repair of LG 03 Jakusko 20,000.00
5 | Alh. Business 60 of April Printing of Letter Headed Paper 25,000.00
TOTAL £190,000.00
Since the vouchers could not be produced for inspection recovery be
effected accordingly.
(C) PRIMARY HEALTH CARE DEPARTMENT:

)] WRONG AND IRREGULAR PAYMENT

The sum of 8160,006,772.31 was drawn on 4 Nos Payment Vouchers

in the name of United Surgical Limited. Payment for the procurement of

Hospital equipment for which bellow observation were made.

OBSERVATION:

(i) The expenditure could not be observed processed in any subject file

to determine what materials were procured.

(ii) No attachment of details of expenditure is observed.
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(iii)

(iv)

The procurement could not be observed with LPO to ensure Value

for Money.

The item said to have been procured were not taken on charge to

store records.

Details below: -

S/N | NAME OF DATE | CHQ.NO. | PV. | DEP | PARTICULAR OF AMOUNT REMARKS
PAYEE NO. T. PAYMENT M
1. United 20/8/18 | Transfer 39 PHC Supply  for  the 53,202,288.00 | No
Surgical procurement of documented
Limited medical equipment evidence
(30% part payment)
2. United 20/8/18 | 00463982 47 PHC Supply of Hospital 2,800,000.00 | No
Surgical equipment 5% part documented
Limited payment of supply evidence
3. United 14/8/18 | 00463996 2 PHC Supply of Hospital 5,200,233.71 | No
Surgical equipment at documented
Limited Jakusko (final evidence
payment)
4, United 14/8/18 | transfer 1 PHC Supply of Hospital 98,804,250.50 | No
Surgical equipment at documented
Limited Jakusko (final evidence
payment)
TOTAL M160,006,772.31

The supply could not be observed transparent and no satisfactory

explanation could be received justifying sum paid.

(D AGRIC AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT:

)

TRACTOR HIRING UNIT 2018

The Local Government operated (2) two Tractors for the 2018

planting season and stared T.H.U serve from June — September for the

farming period to which minimum of 60 working days was projected. The

Tractors have an agreed revenue generation of 45,000.00 with anticipated

N300,000.00 for each of the Tractors for the farming season.




(E)

Records of remittance to the Treasury by the two Tractors was only
N72,000.00 as against the 8600,000.00 as projected.

No explanation could be observed for the outstanding under

remittance of 8525,000.00.

To improve accounting of the Internal Generated revenue recovery

be effected.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATION AUTHORITY:

) WRONG AND IRREGULAR PAYMENT

The sum of N213,500.00 was drawn on 9 Nos Payment Vouchers

claimed sum expended on Sundry purchases and fueling of Motor Vehicle.

The following observations were made: -

(i) The expenditure could not be observed processed in any
subject file to determine actual spending.

(ii) No attachment of details of expenditure incurred.

(iii) Procurement of Tyres and Fuels were not subjected to store

records for proper administration.



S/N NAME OF PAYEE DATE PV. CHQ. DEPT. PARTICULAR OF AMOUNT REMARKS
No. NO. PAYMENT N

1 Shehu Babgi Amshi 30/1/2018 8 Purchase of Fuel 10,000.00 | No  documented
evidence attached

2 Habu Galadima 30/1/2018 9 Purchase of 20,000.00 | No  documented
stationeries evidence attached

3 Babannaa Jakusko 30/1/2018 11 Purchase of Fuel 15,000.00 | No documented
and Lubricants evidence attached

4 Haruna Usman | 30/1/2018 Purchase of Fuel 35,000.00 | No documented
Dambe evidence attached

5 Alhaji Yau 28/2/2018 16 Fueling of Hilux 14,000.00 | No  documented
evidence attached

6 Haruna Usman | 30/3/2018 8 0009660 Purchase of Fuel 30,000.00 | No documented
Dambe 7 evidence attached

7 Baba Usman 30/3/2018 12 | 0009660 Purchase of Tyre 41,000.00 | No  documented
7 evidence attached

8 Haruna Usman | 3/5/2018 11 0090610 Purchase of Fuel 35,000.00 | No documented
Dambe and services evidence attached

9 Babannan Jakusko 3/5/2018 13 Purchase of (2) 13,500.00 | No  documented
fuel pump evidence attached

TOTAL £213,500.00

5.

Since the required attachment

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM:

could not be observed to justify the

expenditure, and no valid explanation could be advance recovery be effected.

Assessment of the Internal Control of the Local Government for the

2018 operation indicates that, the Internal Audit function was very weak as

payment vouchers for purchase were not supported with store receive

vouchers and invoices and no certification could be observed of the internal

Audit on most of the drawings.
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INTERNALLY GENERATED REVENUE:

The Local Government budgeted the sum of 84100,979,370.73 for the

year ended 31 December, 2018 while the actual collection was

N133,301,046.48 thereby reflecting favourable variance of 832,321,675.75.

SUMMARY OF RECURRENT REVENUE 2018

HEAD DETAILS OF REVENUE BUDGETTED ACTUAL VARIANCE
2018 2018
N N N
1001 | Tax - - -
1002 | Rate 32,450,000.00 28,886,929.80 (3,563,070.20)
1003 | Local Licence Fines 30,341,502.15 39,244,266.11 8,902,763.96
1004 | Earning from Undertaking 22,233,456.26 27,602,710.37 5,369,254.11
1005 | Rent on Local Government 10,346,750.12 14,799,340.20 4,452,590.08
Property
1006 | Interest Payment Dividend 1,234,780.00 - (1,234,780.00)
1007 | Grants - - -
1008 | Miscellaneous 4,372,882.20 22,767,800.00 18,394,917.80
TOTAL INT. GEN. REVENUE 100,979,370.73 133,301,046.48 32,321,675.75
1009 | Federation Accounts 2,293,559,676.69 | 2,517,271,647.35 223,711,970.66
GRAND TOTAL 2.394,539,047.42 | 2.650,572,693.83 256,033,646.41
1. RECURRENT EXPENDITURE 2018:

recurrent expenditure while the actual

The Local Government budgeted the sum of #755,282,897.77 as its

expenditure for the period was

N692,875,129.26 deficting favourable variance of 862,407,768.51 from effective

Personnel Cost and Overhead administration.

Details presented below:-
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SUMMARY OF RECURRENT EXPENDITURE 2018

HEAD DETAILS BUDGETTED ACTUAL VARIANCE
2018 2018
& N N

2001 Office of the Chairman

Personnel Cost 62,341,530.12 38,420,500.00 23,921,030.12

Overhead 15,000,000.00 19,734,802.00 (4,734,802.00)

Office of the Secretary

Personnel Cost 14,751,372.20 11,781,788.21 2,969,583.99

Overhead 15,000,000.00 20,352,179.00 (5,352,179.00)
2003 The Council

Personnel Cost 53,007,180.11 52,894,615.17 112,564.94

Overhead 10,000,000.00 18,467,918.00 (8,467,918.00)
2004 Personnel Management

Personnel Cost 82,344,750.25 48,384,156.31 33,960,593.94

Overhead 13,000,000.00 18,792,347.00 (5,792,347.00)
2005 Treasury

Personnel Cost 153,730,441.15 72,351,944.15 81,378,497.00

Overhead 11,250,000.00 20,635,610.00 (9,385,610.00)
2006 Education

Personnel Cost - - -

Overhead 5,410,000.00 - 5,410,000.00
2007 Primary Health Care

Personnel Cost 147,348,950.33 121,634,210.35 25,714,739.98

Overhead 17,340,000.00 22,473,100.00 (5,133,100.00)
2008 General Agric

Personnel Cost 41,257,532.72 75,250,138.18 (33,992,605.46)

Overhead 15,000,000.00 |  19,611,887.48 (4,611,887.48)
2009 Works

Personnel Cost 36,720,990.14 62,133,620.25 (25,412,630.11)

Overhead 13,000,000.00 18,277,992.00 (5,277,992.00)
2010 Traditional Council

Personnel Cost 43,780,150.75 16,723,110.16 27,057,040.59

Overhead 5,000,000.00 16,972,711.00 (11,972,711.00)
2011 MISCELLANEOUS

Personnel Cost

Overhead - 17,982,500.00 (17,982,500.00)
TOTAL 755,282,897.77 | 692,875,129.26 62,407,768.51

12




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE:

The Local Government budgeted the sum of N1,340,747,855.73 as

its capital expenditure for the 2018 Financial year operations while the

actual incurred expenditure was

N1,269,560,088.61 Thereby revealing

additional expenditure of 871,187,767.12. This was made possible because

of the allocation from Federation account.

Details summarized below:-

S/N | EXPENDITURE | BUDGETED 2018 ACTUAL VARIANCE 2018
DETAILS N 2018 N
N
1 | Economic Sector 591,260,834.10 367,459,847.31 223,800,986.79
2 | Social Dev. Sector 292,396,021.63 311,462,912.33 (19,066,890.70)
3 | Area Dev. Sector 195,091,000.00 310,621,500.12 |  (115,530,500.12)
4 | Admin Sector 262,000,000.00 280,015,828.85 (18,015,828.85)

TOTAL

1,340,747,855.73

1,269,560,088.61

71,187,767.12

The budget was not based on Macro Economic realities of Nigeria as

global Oil market was unfavourable.
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AUDIT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the provision of Section 125 (2) of the Constitution of
the Federation Republic of Nigeria 1999 (as amended). | have examined the
Accounts and Financial Statement of Jakusko Local Government for the year
ended 31% December, 2018.

The Audit was conducted in line with Auditing Principles and Practice as
specified in the draft Audit Laws of Yobe State. Projects and programmes were
verified in line with the Audit procedures in practice. In the discharge of
responsibilities vested in me by the provisions and Audit draft Laws and Sec.
125(5) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria as amended,
the Statement of Assets and Liabilities of Jakusko Local Government for the year
ended 31° December 2018 have been certified subject to‘ compliance to my
correspondences as could appear in the report.

In my opinion the Financial Statements and Schedules presents a true and

fair view of Jakusko Local Government for the year ended 31* December, 2018.

NV /\//

Office of the Auditor-General, : LH. YA A W. IDRI
Local Governments, AUDITOR-GENERAL (LOCAL GOVTS.)
P.M.B 1058, KM3 Gujba Road, YOBE STATE

Damaturu, Yobe State. ] I -
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STATEMENT No. 3

JAKUSKO GOVERNMENT COUNCIL
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2018

Cash flows from operation Activities

Receipt
i
i
i
i

i

Internal Generated Revenue
Grants and Subventions
Value Added Tax

Statutory Allocation

Miscellaneous (Excess Crude)

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Payments

i
i

i

i

i

Personal Emolument

Education Services

Transport Services

Health Services

Mining and Petro-Chem Services
Agric Services

Overheads

Other General Value

TOTAL PAYMENTS

Net Cash Flow from Operation Activities

Purchases/Construction of Ass.

Purchase of Financial Market Instrument

Proceeds from Sales of Assets

Net Increase/Dec. in Cash and Equivalent

Cash and Equivalent as at 1°t /1 /2018

Cash and Equivalent as at 31/12/2018

NOTE

15

ACTUAL

CURRENT
YEAR 2018
N

PREVIOUS
YEAR 2017
N

133,301,046.48
425,756,446.18
2,016,454,066.80
75,061,134.37

129,010,127.25
380,336,667.52
1,332,859,296.75
169,042,959.65

2,650,572,693.83

2,011,249,051.17

499,574,082.78
68,340,901.00
508,959,050.16
221,189,176.75
69,122,132.85
193,301,046.48
1,078,418,781.98

473,074,878.57
43,036,994.50
114,926,239.49
88,778,208.93
55,151,223.00
57,000,000.00
1,178,524,932.07

2,638,905,172.00 2,010,492,476.56
11,667,521.83 756,574.61
830,782.89 65,843.99
12,498,304.72 822,418.60




STATEMENT No. 4

JAKUSKO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2018

ASSETS

i
i

i

Cash and Bank Balances
Investment
Advances

Others

LIABILITIES

i

i

Deposits
PAYYEE
NULGE
MHWU
B.L.R.
Loans

General

ACTUAL
NOTE CURRENT PREVIOUS
YEAR 2018 YEAR 2017
N N
12,498,304.72
12,498,304.72
12,498,304.72
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ACTUAL
PREVIOUS
YEAR 2017

N

STATEMENT No. 5
JAKUSKO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

NOTES

Opening Balance

ADD: REVENUE

Rate

Fines Fees and License
Earning from Undertaking
Rent on Govt. Property
Interest & Dividend Payment
Taxes

Grants/Cont.

Statutory Allocation

VAT

Miscellaneous Revenues

TOTAL REVENUE

LESS: EXPENDITURE

General Administration
Health and Environment
Works and Housing
Education

Agric & Social Development
Capital Projects
Miscellaneous Expenses

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2018

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE
CURRENT CURRENT %
YEAR 2018 YEAR 2018

N N
830,782.89 830,782.89

32,450,000.00 28,886,929.50 3,563,070.50
30,341,502.15 39,244,266.11 8,902,763.96
22,233,456.26 27,602,710.37 5,369,254.11
10,346,750.12 14,799,340.20 4,452,590,08

1,234,780.00 = 1,234,780.00

1,437,505,591.41
481,524,042.64

2,016,454,066.80
425,756,446.18
96,998,151.98

578,948,475.39
55,767,596.46
(96,998,151.98)

2,015,636,122.58

2,650,572,694.03

634,936,571.45

479,187,420.58
164,688,950.33
49,720,990.14
5,410,000.00
56,275,532.72
1,340,747,855.73

355,511,681.00
144,107,310.35
80,411,612.25
94,862,025.66
1,269,560,088.61
694,452,454.13

123,675,739.58
20,581,639.98
30,690,622.11
(5,410,000.00)
(38,586,492.94)
(71,187,767.12)
694,452,454.13

2,096,030,749.50

2,638,905,172.00

(542,874,422.50)
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